cannot be issued and is not available to persons whose country of residence is 
the United States or who otherwise is physically present in the United States of 
America for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, continuous or discontinuous, 
in a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, regardless of the type of visa 
issued to the Insured or their immigration status.

Insureds with work assignments, student visas, and other temporary stays within 
the United States may continue to be covered under certain conditions, as 
long as the policyholder’s country of residence remains in Latin America or the

[...]

For purposes of this policy, “country of residence” 
shall mean the country where the Insured (principal and named dependents), 
physically resides for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, on a continuous or 
discontinuous basis during a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days. To 
be eligible for coverage under this policy, the Insured's (principal and named 
dependents) country of residence must be in Latin America or the Caribbean.

This policy is not available to, nor can it be issued or renewed to, persons who

[...]

All air ambulance transportation must be evaluated, pre-approved and 
coordinated by USA Medical Services. If the insured does not obtain 
prior authorization, the Insurer reserves the right not to pay expenses.

ii.	 The maximum amount payable for this benefit is twenty-five thousand 
dollars (US$25,000) per insured, per lifetime. 

iii.  The Insured agrees to hold the Insurer, USA Medical Services, and any 
company affiliated with the Insurer or USA Medical Services by way 
of similar ownership or management, harmless from any negligence 
resulting from such services, or negligence resulting from delays or

[...]

(a)	 If born from a Covered Pregnancy:

i.	 Provisional coverage: If born from a covered pregnancy, each newborn 
will automatically be covered for complications of birth, and any injury 
or illness for the first ninety (90) days after birth up to a maximum 
of twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000) with no deductible or 
coinsurance. 

ii.	 Permanent coverage: For permanent coverage of a child born from a 
covered pregnancy, a “Notification of Birth” consisting of the newborn’s 
full name, gender and date of birth must be submitted within ninety

[...]

CONGENITAL AND HEREDITARY DISORDERS: Coverage under this policy 
for congenital and hereditary disorders is as follows:
(a)	 The lifetime maximum benefits for any congenital and hereditary disorders 

that manifest themselves before the insured’s eighteenth (18th) birthday 
are:
i.	 Two hundred fifty thousand dollars (US$250,000) per person, including 

any benefits already paid on an existing policy or rider, after deductible 
and co-insurance (if applicable), for any congenital and hereditary 
disorders that initially manifest themselves on or after your policy 
anniversary date occurring on or after August 1, 2003;

[...]

Furthermore, the Insurer retains the right to rescind, 
cancel or modify the policy based on the Insured’s failure to disclose any 
such conditions.

14.	ILLNESS OR INJURY IN A PRIVATE AIRCRAFT: Any illness or injury sustained 
as a passenger in a Private Aircraft is covered up to a maximum of two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars (US$250,000) per Insured, per lifetime.
There is an optional rider available to cover private pilot and crew members.

15.	 REPATRIATION OF MORTAL REMAINS: In the event an Insured dies outside 
of his/her country of residence, the Insurer will pay up to five thousand dollars